
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

A meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held 
at The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 4 

July 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 May 2022. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 

 

6.  People Strategy  

The Committee to provide scrutiny input into key actions contained within the West 
Northamptonshire People Strategy 

 

7.  Annual Report 2021/2022 - Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 
9 - 16) 

The Committee to consider and approve the Draft Annual Report on activity by 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2021/2022 to be presented to Full 
Council. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

8.  Treasury Management Task and Finish Group (Pages 17 - 24) 

The Committee to consider for approval the draft scope (terms of reference) of the 
Treasury Management Task and Finish Group. 

 

9.  Expenses Policy Task and Finish Group (Pages 25 - 32) 

The Committee to consider for approval the draft scope (terms of reference) of the 
Expenses Policy Task and Finish Group. 

 

10.  Veolia Waste Contract  

The Committee to consider a request from a Committee Member to include the Veolia 
Waste Contract on its Work Programme. 

 

11.  Review of Committee Work Plan (Pages 33 - 40) 

To review and note the Committee Work Plan. 

 

 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
24 June 2022 
 
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members: 

Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Jamal Alwahabi Councillor Sally Beardsworth 

Councillor Paul Clark Councillor Maggie Clubley 

Councillor Rupert Frost Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 

Councillor Mark Hughes Councillor David James 

Councillor Koulla Jolley Councillor Colin Morgan 

Councillor Ken Pritchard Councillor Azizur Rahman 

Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel: 01604 837408 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The 
Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 10 May 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Danielle Stone (Chair) 

 Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor Ian McCord 
Councillor Colin Morgan 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Harris (For Councillor Sally Beardsworth) 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Mike Hallam (Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services) 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Koulla Jolley 
Councillor Walter Tarasiewicz 
 

Officers Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Alison Golding, Assistant Director - Human Resources 
Mitchell Thomason, Transformation Project Manager 
James Aldridge, Group Asset Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

56. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

57. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 March 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

58. Chair's Announcements  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 May 2022 
 

 
The Chair reminded Members that a training session, run by Dr Stephanie Snape, 
would be taking place remotely via Zoom on Wednesday 15 June at 5:30pm and 
would focus on the key elements of shaping a successful Overview and Scrutiny 
Function. 
 
 

59. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

60. People Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Executive Director – 
Corporate Services and the Assistant Director – Human Resources which sought to 
provide a comprehensive overview of the new People Strategy, the underlying project 
activity and progress on the delivery of its key commitments. Councillor Mike Hallam, 
the Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services, was also in attendance to deliver 
the presentation and answer questions from the Committee.  
 
In introducing the presentation, the Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services 
explained that fundamental to the People Strategy was the recruitment and retention 
of quality staff, which underpinned the Council’s commitment to the £10 per hour 
minimum wage uplift and recognition of the post-pandemic cultural shift towards 
flexible working and the benefits this could bring towards employee satisfaction and 
productivity.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the early results that these 
commitments had yielded, the Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services 
advised that the results obtained from staff surveys, alongside reviews from the 
employer review website Glassdoor, suggested that investing in the £10 minimum 
wage commitment and embracing flexible working had begun to have a positive 
impact upon how the Council was viewed as an employer.  
 
The Assistant Director – Human Resources explained that a further key priority in the 
People Strategy was to create high performing teams to drive and reward high 
performance, and an example of this was the recent implementation of the new 
Valuing Individual Performance (VIP) conversations to replace conventional methods 
of annual appraisals between managers and their direct reports, which would ensure 
that performance would become a continuous, year-round focus in order to foster 
wellbeing and personal development benefits and provide clarity on goals, objectives 
and learning and development needs. The Assistant Director – Human Resources 
also advised that this was a necessary step in order to replace the differing appraisal 
mechanisms inherited from the previous sovereign Councils.  
 
The Committee received the presentation up to part 2.2 and agreed to hear the 
remainder of the presentation at the next meeting of the Committee, where six key 
areas of the People Strategy would be identified for further scrutiny activity. 
 

Page 6



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 May 2022 
 

Resolved 
 
(1) That Members of the Committee be requested to consider potential areas of 

scrutiny activity within the People Strategy ahead of receiving the remainder of 
the presentation at the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
 

61. Asset Management  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Group Asset Manager which 
provided a summary of the Council’s portfolio of assets, property strategy and estate 
structure, asset management plan and ongoing estates projects. 
 
In introducing the presentation, the Group Asset Manager advised the Committee 
that the Council currently had circa 979 assets, 313 of which were investments and 
666 of which were operational, with a total portfolio value in excess of £1.5bn.   
 
The Group Asset Manager provided an overview of the current activities within the 
service area and advised that a root and branch review of the former Northampton 
Borough Council asset portfolio had been commenced, and that survey and CAD 
projects were also underway in order to build more accurate record data and assist 
the development of the new Asset Management Plan. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the structure 
[...]
ortunities 
for consultation with Parish and Town Councils regarding the disposal of local 
assets, with particular consideration to be given towards supporting the 
development of Community Hubs. 

 
 

62. Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Chair advised that, owing to the Expenses Policy having now been drafted, 
scrutiny activity could now begin and as a result, the Expenses Policy Task and 
Finish Group would be convened later in the summer to begin this work.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Committee Work Plan be noted.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.07 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 8



    

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

West Northamptonshire Council 

 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 

Annual Report 2021/2022 

 
Draft version 1

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



   WWeesstt  NNoorrtthhaammppttoonnsshhiirree  CCoouunncciill  CCoorrppoorraattee  OOvveerrvviieeww  aanndd  SSccrruuttiinnyy  AAnnnnuuaall  RReeppoorrtt  22002211//22002222  

  
 
 

 Page 2 

A Message from Councillor Danielle Stone, Chair, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2021-2022 

 
This Annual Report highlights some of the work that Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has undertaken during its 

first year and what issues the Committee will concentrate on next year.  

 

Overview and Scrutiny is a vital part of local democracy and good governance. It is really important that the work of scrutiny 

adds value and improvement and I feel that the budget scrutiny work undertaken by the Committee really demonstrated 

that.  I was pleased to attend the February 2022 meeting of Cabinet and highlight the recommendations of the Budget 

Scrutiny report. 

 

Before the Committee held its first meeting in June 2022, as part of the Council’s comprehensive Councillor induction 

programme, specific training for Overview and Scrutiny was held.  This key training delivered by the Deputy Chief 

Executive of the Centre for Public Scrutiny and Governance to make sure tha
[...]
et up three 

Task and Finish Groups during 2021-2022 and these are scheduled to commence their work in the 

Municipal year 2022-2023.  Some key areas of work by the Committee and the outcomes resulting 

from this work are detailed below. The Committee’s work programme, meeting details and papers 

can be located on West Northamptonshire Council’s website 

 

Training 

 

As stated on page 1, early in the municipal year 2021/2022, the Committee received 

comprehensive training delivered by an expert of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny.  The 

training was particularly valued as it focussed on work programming and the role of Overview and 

Scrutiny.  Overview and Scrutiny Chairs and Officers supporting the Scrutiny function have 

continued to ensure the knowledge base is development and examples of best practice built during 

the year, examples being attendance at the Centre for Scrutiny and Governance annual 

Conference and attendance at the East Midlands Scrutiny network meetings and various webinars 

offered by the Centre for Scrutiny and Governance.    I am pleased to report that Councillor Stone, 

Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2021-2022 will be attending the East 

Midlands Scrutiny network in the spring to talk about the budget scrutiny process that the 

Committee adopted for 2021-2022. 

 

What has Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee achieved during 2021 - 2022 

 

The following are examples of the scrutiny work which has been undertaken by Corporate 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee during 2021/2022: 

 

Contract Management and Procurement 

Social Values Act 2013 

Budget monitoring   - Revenue Monitoring Report 

School Budgets 

The Council’s Draft Budget 2022-2023 

Transformation Projects 

The work of the Association for Public Excellence (APSE)  

Convening three Task and Finish Groups - Treasury Management, Modernising Systems and  

Expenses Policy 

 

Contract Management and Procurement 

 

The Committee scrutinised contract management and procurement and the links to social value. 

The Committee was provided with key information from the Head of Procurement and constructive 

Page 13

https://westnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s5909/Work%20Programme.pdf


   WWeesstt  NNoorrtthhaammppttoonnsshhiirree  CCoouunncciill  CCoorrppoorraattee  OOvveerrvviieeww  aanndd  SSccrruuttiinnyy  AAnnnnuuaall  RReeppoorrtt  22002211//22002222  

  
 
 

 Page 6 

challenge was provided on the role of procurement.  This information formed background evidence 

gathering for the Committee’s work on Social Value. 

 

Social Value 

 

The Committee considered and provided Scrutiny input into the development of social value and 

how the Council could positively affect communities by considering socio-economic and 

environmental factors when planning and implementing decisions and processes.  The Committee 

also heard from a representative of the University of Northampton regarding the Social Value 

Framework that had been designed to support and fund the voluntary, charity and social enterprise 

sectors and extract social impact research; which was a collaborative exercise including various 

key partners such as the NHS, Police and other organisations. The County Framework is designed 

to:  Define, Sustain and Measure Socioeconomic Development within Northamptonshire. The 

Committee scrutinised the Social Value Framework and the positives of the social value approach 

was emphasised but concern was highlighted regarding businesses allocating a percentage of 

profits to the social sector and whether this may raise prices to customers, meaning that residents 

would be paying more to cover costs.  

 

Association for Public Services (APSE) 

 

The Committee received a presentation from a representative of APSE on how APSE can help 

Scrutiny Committees to review contracts, including social value. The presentation included details 

of the role of local Cou
[...]


Looking ahead 

 

The work of the three Task and Finish Groups (Expenses Policy, Treasury Management, 

Modernising Systems) will commence in the Municipal year 2022-2023.  There are a number of 

key issues contained within the work programme for example, budget monitoring and budget 

scrutiny and these will continue to be key focus areas for Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 

5 

Page 16



 

Item no: 
7 
 
 

 

 

                                   

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 July 2022 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

  MO 
  Deputy MO 
 

Paul Hanson on behalf of 
Catherine Whitehead 
 

  
23 June 2022 
 

S151   Martin Henry  23 June 2022 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
 Appendix A – Draft Scope of Review – Treasury Management Task and Finish Group 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned the Treasury Management Task 

and Finish Group to undertake comprehensive scrutiny activity regarding the Treasury 
Management Policy. 

 
1.2 This report therefore sets out the draft scope (terms of reference) for this Scrutiny Review as 

agreed by the Task and Finish Group for the consideration and approval of this Committee as 
set out at Appendix A. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Group confirmed Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee’s   work programme that includes Treasury Management and the setting up of a Task 
and Finish Group.   
 

Report Title 
 

Treasury Management Task and Finish Group – Scope of the 
Review 
 

Report Author Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager, 
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk  01604 837408 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

2.2 At its meeting on 15 November 2021,  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee set up the 
Treasury Management  Task and Finish Group and it was intended that the Group would 
commence its work i
[...]
rate Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers for approval the draft scope of the 

Expenses Policy  Task and Finish Group as attached at Appendix A. 
 

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations  

 
3.2.1 One of Overview and Scrutiny’s key roles is to undertake focussed work programming in order 

that it is ensured that Scrutiny contributes actively to the Council’s objectives. 
 

3.2.2 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is the parent Committee of the Expenses Policy 
Task and Finish Group and has the responsibility for approving the scope (terms of reference) 
for all Scrutiny reviews that it sets up. 
 

   
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 At its inaugural meeting on 20 June 2022, the Expenses Policy Task and Finish Group scoped its 

Review for consideration by this Committee.  
 
4.2 The draft scope is attached at Appendix A for the Committee’s consideration for approval.  Once 

approved, the Task and Finish Group can embark upon its evidence gathering process, with 
production of its final report scheduled for September 2022.  The Chair of the Task and Finish 
Group will present the report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for its approval. 
The report will then be presented to Cabinet for its consideration. 
 

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider approving the draft scope 

(terms of reference) for the Treasury Management Task and Finish Group as set out at Appendix 
A.  

 
5.2 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee can adopt an alternative scope (terms of reference) 

or decide not to proceed with this Scrutiny review. 
 

5 Implications (including financial implications) 

 
5.2 Resources and Financial 

 
5.2.1 There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report. Page 26



 

 

 
 

5.3 Legal  
 
5.3.1 Overview and Scrutiny operates within the provisions as set out in the Local Government Act 

2000, the Health and Social Care Act 2001 and the Local Government an
[...]
le 
of this Committee. The 
Committee could decide on 
which budgets it would 
scrutinise in-depth at a later 
meeting (to be set) 

 
 

 

Potential cross-cutting themes for the Scrutiny Committees 
 

Topic Proposed purpose Committees to be involved 
in this review 

Cabinet Member and 
Executive Director 

Proposed Task and Finish 
Group 

Comments 

Highways Contract The Committee, together 
with Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to 
undertake pre-decision 
scrutiny of the highways 
contract 

 

Corporate and Place 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 

 

To be confirmed 
 

To be confirmed 
 Meeting of Place OSC on 28 
June 2022, with Corporate OSC 
to undertake joint Scrutiny of 
this item  

Major Contracts and Capital 
Contracts 

The Committee together 
with Place and People 
Scrutiny Committees to 
undertake scrutiny of 
major contracts of the 
Council including the 
Children’s Trust 

Corporate, People and 
Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 

 

To be confirmed 
 

To be confirmed 
 

Housing The Committee, together 
with Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to 
undertake scrutiny activity 
of the housing costs and 
social value 

Corporate and Place 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 

To be confirmed To be confirmed  

 
 
 
 

P
age 39



Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting dates in 2022/23 
 

 4 July 2022  

 5 September  

 7 November  

 16 January 2023  

 6 March 

 

 
Development of Overview and Scrutiny work programmes for 2022/23  
NB:  The Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group considered the process to be used to develop Overview and Scrutiny work programmes at a meeting on 25 May 2022. The Group 
agreed that rather than go out to public consultation about suggestions for scrutiny topics as in 2021/22 it could be more useful to consider a survey of residents’ views about Council 
services. This would enable areas to be identified where Overview and Scrutiny might help to alleviate issues. The Group also agreed that Cabinet Members should be asked to provide 
details of forthcoming issues within their portfolios that might be subject to pre-decision scrutiny. The chairs of the three Overview and Scrutiny committees have written to the Leader 
of the Council to progress these matters. 

 

 

NB: The Committee resolved at its meeting on 15 November 2021: Given due consideration to the carried motions relevant to the remit of Corporate OSC be noted.  

 
 
 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Annual Report 2021/2022 - Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Treasury Management Task and Finish Group
	Appendix A – Draft Scope of Review – Treasury Management Task and Finish Group

	9 Expenses Policy Task and Finish Group
	Appendix A – Draft Scope of Review – Treasury Management Task and Finish

	11 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in The 
Jeffrey Room at The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 
4 July 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Koulla Jolley 
Councillor Colin Morgan 
Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Mike Hallam, Portfolio Holder for HR & Corporate Services 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 

Officers Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Alison Golding, Assistant Director - Human Resources 
Mitchell Thomason, Transformation Project Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 May 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4 July 2022 
 

4. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Danielle Stone, the outgoing Chair of Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, for the hard work she had put in as Chair of the 
Committee during the previous municipal year and paid particular tribute to the work 
she had done for her role launching and establishing the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Function in its inaugural year.  
 
The Chair referred to the Scrutiny training that had took place recently and urged the 
committee to submit their feedback forms.  The content of the training was briefly 
discussed. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business  
 
The Committee considered one item of urgent business, which was a report 
submitted by the Chief Information Officer pertaining to a notification of an urgent 
decision taken by the Leader of the Council to renew the organisation’s Microsoft 365 
Licences.  
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Director – Corporate Services advised that 
Microsoft 365 Licenses provide basic communication, information storage, email, and 
electronic office tools to all Council staff, and, given the size of the organisation, it 
was appropriate to obtain licensing through a trusted Microsoft provider who could 
act as a reseller.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding how the situation whereby 
the Council’s urgency procedures processes were required to be enacted had 
occurred, the Executive Director – Corporate Services explained that a failure of 
process to identify the renewal as a key decision meant that it was not therefore 
possible to have the expenditure of a renewal approved by Cabinet before the 
licences would expire. Failure to renew them would consequently have caused a loss 
of key business systems to the entire Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the decision taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures 

be noted. 
 
 

6. People Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Executive Director – 
Corporate Services and the Assistant Director – Human Resources which was a 
continuation of the presentation given at the previous meeting of the Committee, and 
which sought to provide a comprehensive overview of the new People Strategy, the 
underlying project activity and progress on the delivery of its key commitments. 
Councillor Mike Hallam, the Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services, was also 
in attendance virtually to answer any questions arising from the Committee. 
 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4 July 2022 
 

In response to questions from the Committee regarding the breakdown of the 
Council’s workforce, the Assistant Director – Human Resources advised that 88% of 
the Council’s workforce lived withing the Council area, with just 12% living outside. 
The Committee noted that it was important to have a high percentage of the 
workforce living within the Council’s area, as this would provide staff with a vested 
interest in delivering the best possible services for their area, thus helping to make 
West Northamptonshire a great place to live, work and visit.   
 
The Assistant Director – Human Resources also provided a verbal update on the 
ongoing Pay and Grading project, with a report on its progress due to go before 
Cabinet on 12 July 2022. The current phase of the project was to align those staff on 
interim terms and conditions, who are those who are those who joined the authority 
or changed posts after 1 April 2022, onto the new West Northamptonshire Council 
pay structure. Once the current phase of the project is delivered, work could then 
begin on transferring staff on former sovereign council terms and conditions, who 
make up the majority of the Council’s workforce, onto the new pay structure. The 
Assistant Director – Human Resources noted that this would involve matching 
existing staff into job families, which had been designed to best reflect the diversity 
and type of roles across the Council, however this would be a considerable 
undertaking and would take several months.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding pay protection, the Assistant 
Director – Human Resources confirmed that existing staff on former sovereign 
council terms and conditions would receive pay protection under TUPE legislation for 
a minimum of two years. However, it was anticipated that, due to investments in the 
workforce and in pay, only a minimum number of staff would be negatively impacted 
by the pay and grading proposals.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report and presentation be noted.  
 
(2) That, following a request from the Chair, regular updates on the pay and grading 

project be brought before Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the 
future.  

 
 

7. Annual Report 2021/2022 - Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Committee considered the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft 
Annual Report for the 2021-22 municipal year.  

 
The Annual Report highlighted some of the key pieces of work that Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had undertaken during its inaugural year, and 
what issues the Committee would focus on in the upcoming year. The report made 
particular reference to the Committee’s Budget Scrutiny process that took place 
during the winter of 2021-22. This activity represented the scrutiny and oversight of 
the Council’s inaugural budget by way of a whole-committee Task and Finish Group, 
divided into breakout rooms to review particular areas of the Budget. The 
effectiveness of this activity had been widely praised by Members and Officers alike, 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4 July 2022 
 

and the Committee affirmed its commitment to hold a similarly effective Budget 
Scrutiny process in the 2022-23 municipal year. 
 
Another area of focus for the Committee during the 2021-22 municipal year was 
scrutiny input to ensure the development of social value and how the Council could 
positively affect communities by considering socio-economic and environmental 
factors when planning and implementing decisions and processes. The Committee 
scrutinised the Social Value Framework and the positives of the social value 
approach were emphasised throughout.  
 
The report also outlined the key pieces of scrutiny work that were coming up at the 
start of the 2022-23 municipal year, with three new Task and Finish Groups launched 
to look at the Council’s Expenses Policy, Treasury Management activities and also 
the modernisation of the Council’s systems. There were also a number of key issues 
contained within the work programme, including Budget Monitoring and Budget 
Scrutiny, to which the Committee would pay particular focus to during the 2022-23 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Annual Report 2021/2022 be approved for presentation to Full Council. 
 
 

8. Treasury Management Task and Finish Group  
 
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager submitted a report which recommended 
that Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider for approval the draft 
scope of the Treasury Management Task and Finish Group. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft scope of the Treasury Management Task and Finish Group be 

approved. 
 
 

9. Expenses Policy Task and Finish Group  
 
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager submitted a report which recommended 
that Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider for approval the draft 
scope of the Expenses Policy Task and Finish Group. 
 
Resolved 
 
(2) That the draft scope of the Expenses Policy Task and Finish Group be approved. 
 
 

10. Veolia Waste Contract  
 
The Committee considered a request from a Committee Member that Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee include the Veolia Waste Contract on its Work 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4 July 2022 
 

Programme and undertake scrutiny work in relation to how the contract is delivering 
value for money.  
 
In considering the request to include the Veolia Waste Contract onto the Work 
Programme for Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members of the 
Committee suggested that, due to both the corporate and place implications of the 
contract, a piece of joint scrutiny work be undertaken with Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee regarding waste contracts for West Northamptonshire in the form 
of a Joint Task and Finish Group. Any such Task and Finish Group would review how 
the contract was delivering value for money, the performance of the contract, and any 
environmental impacts of the contract. 
 
Members of the Committee also suggested that input be sought from the Association 
of Public Service Excellence (APSE) regarding scrutiny activity of the contract, 
however the exact details of such input would be considered when the scope (terms 
of reference) of the review were agreed. 
 
A number of Members of the Committee expressed an interest sitting on a joint Task 
and Finish Group to review the contract, with the Membership of such a group to be 
finalised in due course in consultation with the Chairs of both Corporate and Place 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Chair of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to 

contact the Chair of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee to explore the 
possibility of establishing a joint Task and Finish Group between the Corporate 
and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committees for scrutiny of the Waste 
Management Contracts for West Northants Council.  

 
(2) That a scoping document for the Joint Task and Finish Group be drafted and 

brought before the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration. 

 
 

11. Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the addition of items relating to the Waste Management Contract, 

and the Budget Setting Process and Medium Term Financial Plan to the next 
meeting of the Committee, the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.46 pm 

 
 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


